





Professional Services Contract
E 4 T*“A” Scope of Work
DES~™"™™""™N OF Y CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR'’s entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, L ITATIONS,| ., FROM THAT PROPOSAL ]

Summary for Boi | no 1d Board Agenda — Must accurately align with scope of work below.

Ratification by the Board of Education of Professional Services Contract between the Oakland Unified School District and Aspiranet,
South San Francisco, CA The Site Weliness Champions will form a site wellness council; implement a health & wellness assessment;
coordinate a professional development training; conduct a school wellness event; distribute wellness materials and attend 4 trainings
per year.

~Apc nc \AiAnbw

Aspiranet will provide a maximum of 64.00  hours of services at a rate of * ®> 4 _per hour for a

total not to exceed $1 ~77 ~° Services are anticipated to begin on 10/17/2011  anq end on 06/15/2012

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do.

In support of OUSD's vision to become a Full-Service Community District, a Champion is committed to promoting
healthy eating, fitness, staff health and other health-related messages/activities to students, staff and families. The
Champion is the site lead for implementing the District's School Wellness Policy and overall resource around school
wellness programs and practices. Champions from participating schools throughout OUSD will also collectively form
the Site Wellness Champion Workgroup, a sub-committee to inform and participate in the OUSD School Wellness
Council. Aspiranet staff will provide services at Carl Munck Elementary School.

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation
(Students will...) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to...). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT.

1) School wellness policies, practices and programs at Carl Munck will be assessed to identify gaps and barriers to learning, so
that students can participate more fully in schooi 2) The champion will provide resources so that an equitable distribution can take
place and encourage more children to attend school. 3) The site weliness champion will help to increase access to nutrition,
physical education, medical, health education and youth development services.

3. Alignment with Di: ict Strategic Plan: indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract;
(Check all that apply.)

[1 Ensure a high quality instructional core |:] Prepare students for success in college and careers
Develop social, emotional and physical health Safe, healthy and supportive schools

D Create equitable opportunities for learning (] Accountable for quality

|:] High quality and effective instruction 21 Full service community district

Rev. 8/22/11 v3 Page 5 of 6



Menu of Service for Lead Agency: Aspiranet

T.ead Aaancy Unit of So=vic= for ASES After School Program

After School Services include:

After school program set up and coordination of comprehensive services to ensure ASES grant
compliance, alignment with school day, program quality, fiscal oversight, and compliance with
district policies, including contracting processes, fiscal timelines, and Legal requirements.
Delivery of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment, and
recreational/physical activity components to meet grant compliance. Services will be delivered by

qualified, trained individuals and/or community providers with subject matter expertise and youth
development experience.

After School program will serve up to 90 students in elementary school programs and 120 students in
middle school programs. Services will be offered daily, Monday through Friday, from September
2011 ~ June 2012. Program will begin immediately at the end of the regular school day and will stay
open until 6pm daily.

Program activities will be provided by qualified staff. Student to staff ratio will not exceed 20:1.
Lead Agency Option A: Cost for Elementary School lead agency package: $ 93,634
Lead Agency Option B: Cost for Middle School Lead Agency package:  § 127,011

Le=2d Agency Unit of Service for 21* Century After School Program

After School Services Include: .

After school program set up and coordination of comprehensive services to ensure 21 Century grant
compliance, alignment with school day, program quality, fiscal oversight, and compliance with
district policies, including contracting processes, fiscal timelines, and Legal requirements.

Delivery of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment,
recreational/physical activity, and family literacy components to meet grant compliance. Services will
be delivered by qualified, trained individuals and/or community providers with subject matter
expertise and youth development experience.

Services will be offered daily, Monday through Friday, from September 2011 — June 2012. Program
will begin immediately at the end of the regular school day and will stay open until 6pm daily.

Program activities will be provided by qualified staff. Student to staff ratio will not exceed 20:1.

Lead Agency Option C: Cost for Elementary School lead agency package for up to 90 students:
$ 92,483

Lead Agency Option D: Cost for Middle School Lead Agency package for up to 120 students:
$125,369

Lead Agency Option E: Cost for High School Lead Agency package for up to 83 students:
$136,155

Aspiranet Menu of Services Page 1 of 3
2010-2011




Factors that may reduce or increase the school charge for above lead agency units:

1a. School opting to utilize own teachers to provide academic services, reducing the academic
programming charges to the cost above.

1b. School opting to directly contract with a different service provider for enrichment, reducing
some of the enrichment charges to the cost above.

1c. School opting to provide supplies in support of after school programming, reducing supply costs
from the total above.

1d. School opting to fund School Safety Officer, reducing above costs to provide safe and secure
after school environment.

1e. School utilizing other funds to increase level of services and/or number of students served
beyond the above base unit.

1f. School reducing number of students to be served by program, due to reduced grant funds.

1g. School opting to fund Academic Liaison, reducing above costs for academic programming and
alignment with school day.

Other 21* Century Services

Op**-- F: 21* C-~“-ry Family Literacy Services: Variety of services to engage parents and
support them in heiping their children to succeed in school. Services customized to meet school and
community needs, and may include: parent workshops, parent outreach and adult literacy support.

Services will be open to families of all students participating in 21* Century after school
programming. Services will be provided by qualified, trained individuals and/or community providers
with subject matter expertise.

Cost $17,400

"tion G: 21* Century Equitable Access Services: Services customized to meet school needs, and
may include: services to enhance student access to after school program; special support services for
English learners and other high need students; translation services; and services to promote conflict
resolution and positive program climate.

Services will compliment after school programming occurring daily, September thrbugh June.
Cost $21,750

Factors that would decrease the above costs for 21* Century Additional Services:
2a. School opting to provide a portion of family literacy services with own staffing and resources.

2b. School opting to provide a portion of Equitable Access services with own staffing and
resources.

2¢. School providing own supplies to support family literacy or equitable access services.

2d. School partnering with other providers to provide a portion of family literacy or equitable
anrnacg services.

Aspiranet Menu of Services Page 2 of 3
2010-2011



Other Speci~¥~2d Services

Option H: Intervention Services: Tutoring and intervention strategies to increase literacy and math
skills to eligible students falling below proficient. To serve up to 20 students, for one hour per week,
up to five days per week, over the course of the school year.

Cost $50,000

Option I: Visual and Performing Arts:

Arts based activities to expand and increase skills in: visual arts, dance, theatre arts and history of
visual/performing arts. Program would serve up to 190 students. Students will receive service two
days per week, for the course of the school year.

Cost $27,000

Option J: Health and Wellness:

Recreation or other health related activities on school campus. Students will engage in fitness
activities and be taught nutrition facts to maintain healthy lifestyle. Students will develop positive
attitudes towards fitness and a physically active lifestyle which will strengthen student’s self-esteem
and confidence, develop fine motor skills and increased socialization skills. Program could serve all
students enrolled during day and/or after school by providing additional staff and additional activities
up to five days a week.

Cost $25,000

Optio- * - Intervention Services for Language English Proficiency

Tutoring and intervention strategies to increase English proficiency skills to eligible students falling
below proficient. To serve up to 20 students, for one hour per week, up to five days per week, over the
course of the school year.

Cost: $50,000

Factors that would increase or decrease costs for above specialized services:

3a. School opting to directly contract with a different service provider for intervention or visual
and performing arts services, reducing some of the enrichment charges to the cost above.

3b. School opting to provide supplies in support of after school programming, reducing supply
costs from the total above.

3c. School utilizing other funds to increase level of services and/or number of students served
beyond the above base unit,

3d. School reducing number of students to be served by program, due to reduced grant funds.

Aspiranet Menu of Services Page 3 of 3
2010-2011



Professional Services Contract

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds)
Please select:

[] Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) — Action Item Number

[1 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA — Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word “Modified”, modification
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.
Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.
Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approvat of the modification.

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6






Insured Name:  Aspiranet COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Policy Number:  41LX0089961326 CG 20 26 07 04
Effective Dates: 12/16/11-12/16/12

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITI LI D-C GNAT.D
PE. __N AN ATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

' Mamn nf Additinnal Ingyrea rerson(s) or Organization(s)

Oakland Unified School District, its Officers, Employees, Volunteers or Agents

P con s e e e — e, 1 NOt shown avove, will be shown in the Declarations

Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s)
shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for “bodily injury,” “property damage” or “personal and
advertising injury” caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf:

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or

B. In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.

CG 20 26 07 04






Insured Name:  Aspiranet COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Policy Number:  41LX0089961326 CG 2026 07 04
Effective Dates: 12/16/11-12/16/12

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIC |2 D-D SI' N TED
PERS( 3ANIZATIC .|
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name of Additi

Oakland Unified School District, its Officers, Employees, Volunteers or Agents

S e e e e == === (he Declarations

Information requsi-~- =~

Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s)
shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for “bodily injury,” “property damage” or “personal and
advertising injury” caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf:

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or

B. In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.

CG 20 26 07 04




















































































About Us | Aspiranet Page 1 of 2

® gearch

Aspiranet is Dedicated to Touching the Lives of Children and Families

:About Us

For more than 35 years, Aspiranet has been dedicated to creating permanent, lifelong connections for children and
families located in California.

A nonprofit 501(c)(3) community-based organization headquartered in South San Francisco, we offer a statewide
network of innovative and multi-faceted services that enhances the lives of over 10,000 families each year.

Aspiranet’s 35 core family support programs in 44 locations are run by over 1,100 compassionate employees
committed to strengthening and empowering communities through the Aspiranet network.

http://www.aspiranet.org/who-we-are/about-us/ 2/27/2012



About Us | Aspiranet Page 2 of 2

Though our scope is large, our approach is personal. Our caring staff cultivate local communities across
California, one connection at a time.

Give Back To Your Community

Aspiranet Headquarters

400 Ovster Point Boulevard Suite #501 South San Francisco, CA 94080 Tel: 650.866.4080 Fax: 650.866.4081

Latest News

o RindTla At

All contents © copyright Aspiranet.org 1997-2010. All rights reserved.

http://www.aspiranet.org/who-we-are/about-us/ 2/27/2012



Agency Structure | Aspiranet Page 1 of 2

® gearch

-Agency Structure

Aspiranet’s widespread statewide network of useful resources and innovative solutions helps create enduring
connections between children, families, and communities.

Our 35 core family suppor offer a unique range of services based on supporting strengths and
promoting success in each inaividual and family.

Aspiranet’s size allows us to offer superior service to individual children and their families by seamlessly
providing the services they need to succeed from within our network. While the progress of individuals is
extremely important, we are dedicated to retaining intimate bonds to the local community.

Four Non-Profit Divisions:

http://www.aspiranet.org/who-we-are/agency-structure/ 2/27/2012



Agency Structure | Aspiranet Page 2 of 2

Two Partner For-Profit Divisions:

Three regions:
» Southern California
» Bay Coastal
* Central Valley

Program finances governed by Board of Directors. Programs are supported by collaborations with government,
foundations, and community based organizations.

e FindTTc At

All contents © copyright Aspiranet.org 1997-2010. All rights reserved.

http://www.aspiranet.org/who-we-are/agency-structure/ 2/27/2012



