
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File fD Number \3~ 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
.--nactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

ttachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Board of Education 
Tony Smith , Ph.D., Superintendent 

By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 
Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Individual Service Agreement Amendment - One 
_A_s_p_i r_an_e_t _______ --,-_s_o_u_t.-h _s_a_n...,..F_r_an_c_is_c_o __ C_A_ (Contractor, city/state) -
_________ F_ut_u_re_s_E_le_m_e_n_ta_r_y ________ (site/ department) 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and Aspiranet 
Services to be primarily provided to -----F-ut-u-re_s_E~le_m_e_n-ta_r_y ______ f_o_r_ 

the period of 71112012 through 673072013 , in an amount not to exceed 
$ 77,000.00 . 

Aspiranet currently contracts with East Oakland Pride Elementary to provide a Comprehensive Afterschool 
Program for the period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. Asp iranet currently provides academic 
support, arts, recreation , leadership and family literacy activities. This amendment is necessary for 
Aspiranet to staff two additional instructors and a program assistant that will ensure the safety of students, 
as well as provide academic support, recreation activities and enrichment activities. Title 1 funds will be 
used to staff an additional instructor in order to provide release time for teachers to attend Professional 
Learning Communities. 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the individual service agreement between the District and Aspiranet 
(South San Francisco , CA) for the latter to provide two additional instructors and a program assistant that 
will ensure the safety of students, as well as provide academic support, recreation activities and 
enrichment activities and to staff an additional instructor in order to provide release time for teachers to 
attend Professional Learning Communities., in an amount not to exceed $77,000.00, increasing the 
Agreement from $89,928.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $166,928.00. All other terms and conditions of 
the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and Aspiranet 
Services to be primarily provided to ----~F-u-tu_r_e_s~E-le_m_e_n-ta_r_y ______ f_o_r_ 

the period of 71112012 through 673072013 , in an amount not to exceed 
$ 77,000.00 . 

Funding resource name (please spell out) General Purpose, Title 1 

________________ not to exceed $_7_7_,o_o_o_.o_o ______ _ 

• Individual Service Agreement Amendment 
• Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 



Board Office Use: Le 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\V' SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Number 
~E_n_a_c_tm_en_t_D_a_te __ ~--__._.'-+-~Z,-"--'~~~ ~ 1... lr'lmlJ '"Y LhuulS, Thnvrnq ::. c.ue11 ., 

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT (ISA) AMENDMENT No._o_ne_ 
AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE ADDITIONAL SERVICES UNDER A MASTER MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 
Aspiranet (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for 

services on August 15 , 20~, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

Original ISA Contract, or most recent ISA Contract Amendment period : (from date) to 

ORDER OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES - SELECT APPROPRIATE Box 
~ Increase in the amount of services (days, hours, etc) of same type of service purchased in the original ISA. 

Service Leaa Agency up11on A Fee $ tiv ,Ov'+ UNITS OF SERVICE .00 $ o.::: ,UUU.UU 

Service Fee $ UN ITS OF SERVICE $ 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $ UL ,UUU .UU 

~F F9E DO!j~ NOT ESUAL RATE PER UNIT ~ULT IPLED ~y DESIRE~U~ITS . RXPL~IN Rf.ASON FOR AhTERED RAT!fr 
his sad lonalter schOol service nat we WI be prov e tot es noo~ therefore t e amount sted is less the full service fee . 

~ Purchase New Type of Service. 
Service 1upt1on J : Hea1tn ana we11ness Fee $ <'.'.:J ,UUU UNITS OF SERVICE .ti $ 15,000.00 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ Q Subtotal $ 1 ::i ,uuu.UU 

FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE : 
I he amounts 11stea tor both services are less tnan the tull total because statt w111 working less hours needed to provide services totalling up to the 
full service fee . 

!1.t;k¥@1.!.i!M@¥t@fi1itil#!M·fii •• !.il!,llti]j I $166,92s.oo 

~The Term (Duration) of the Individual Service Agreement remains unchanged . 
D The Term (Duration) has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional _______ (days/weeks/months) , 

and the amended expiration date is 
ISA Amendment History: 

~ There are no previous amendments to this ISA. D This ISA has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

EDGAR RAKESTRAW, JR SECRETARY, BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Rev. 9/2012 v1 Requisition Number: 



:./Lfl. ~. Jt-fL Jo I~- J-\J l ~ 
'APR. fi-2013 Individual Service Agreement (ISA) 

Amendment Routing Form 

Services beyond the Individual Service Agreement cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully app oved and the 
Purchase Order amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement to increase services provided under the Master MOU. 

2. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete ISA amendment together. Please insert the amendment number (i .e. 

if this is the first ISA amendment enter "1 ," second enter "2 ," etc.) at the top of the ISA amendment. 

3. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 

4. OUSD contract originator submits ISA amendment packet for approval within 10 days of creating the requisition. 

When the contract amendment is a roved Procurement will add additional funds to t he ori inal Purchase Order . 
Attachment Checklist Iii ISA amendment packet including Board Memo, ISA amendment form , Menu of Services 

!ii Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 
0Copy of Prior Amendments , If Any . 

." OUSD staff Contact Emails about this !SA amendment should be sent to: 

SITE /DEPT NAME 
Futures Elementary 

SITE# 
123 

.. , / 

BUDGET INFORMATION 

IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OR SCHOOL PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT:/ 

0SPSA ACTION ITEM NUMBER: OR ~SPSA MODIFICATION DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED 

RESOURCE # RESOURCE NAME 0RG KEY REQ. NUMBER AMOUNT 

0000 General Purpose 1231110101 R0314623 $62,000.00 

0521 Title 1 1234850201 R0314623 

Original PO Number(s) P1301581 Reason for Amendment to ISA (check appropriate box): 
!-------------+-------------~ Iii Increase in number of units (days, hours, etc) of service. I would 

like to purchase additional days or hours of the same type of 
service purchased with the original /SA. 

Original ISA Amount $ 89 ,928.00 Ill Purchase additional type of service. In addition to the services 
>----A-m_e_n_d_e_d_l_S_A_A_m_ o_u_nt---+--$-7_7_,_00_0 ___ o_o _______ -< contracted for in the original /SA, I would like to purchase 

another type of service from this vendor. 
New Total Contract Amount $ 166,928.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Site Administrator or Manager Name Colleen Debratto Phone (510) 636-0520 Fax (510) 636-9075 

Date Approved 

D Quality, Community , School Development DComplementary Leaming I After School Programs 

2. Date Approved 

Date Approved 

3. 
Date Approved 

4 . 
- 30 - z.o r3 Si nature 

Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

egal Required if not using standard contract Approved Den ied - Reason Date 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 
Rev. 9/2011 v1 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



------

· Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

~OAKLAND UN IFI ED 
~SCHOOL DISTR ICT 

File m Numbe.r 12-2086 . 
--

------ ~\1\,~ .LJ! i 7 3') . 
~-- 1-1 ,)- , Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 

planotion of why the 
nsultant'5 5f?nrice5 are 

nef:ded. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
.scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Boa~~tion!) __ 

To? S · ti, ~rintendent 
~ : Mana Santos., Deputy Superinte dert. lns.truction, Leadership & 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal. Deputy Superintendent, Bus'ness & Operations 

August 15. 2012 

Individual Se1~ice Agreement - Master Memoranaum of Unde'"Standing · Aspiranet 
(contractor} - 123 i Futun~s Elementar-:1 School (s.ite) 

Approval of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU} between Dist rict and 1\spiranet, for services to be provided 
primarily to 123/Futures Elementary School. 

The attached 1 ndividual Service .4.greement is the contracting of se ~vices at the 
ncgoLiatee price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of 
Education on June 17 , 1012, Enactment Num~er 12-1653. 

Approval by the Board of EdLKation of an Individual Servke Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and Aspiranet, South San 
Francisco, CA, for the latter to provide their Menu Option A· Lead Agency Unit for Arts, 
Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive 
After School Program Lead Agency at Futures E,ementa ry School for the perod of July 
1, 2012 through August 30, 2013, in an amount not to exceed $89, 928.00, pursuant to 
the terms and conditions as specified in the MOU. 

Approval by the Board of Education of an ~di vidual Servfce Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOL) between the Jistr'ct and Aspiranet fo r the latter 
to provide Arts , Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities in its capacity as a 
Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at Futures Elementary School for the 
period July 1, 2011 through August 30. 2013 . 

Funding Resource: 60101 After Sc 1·ool Ecucation anc Safety (A5ES) Grant in an arrount 
not to exceed $89,928.00 . 

• Individual Service Agreement 
• Menu of Service 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Copy of Master Memor;rndum of Uncers.tanding 

www.ousd.1: 12 co.us 



ACORD TM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
Date (MM/DDNR) 

12/14/12 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
n-ilS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 

EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
~.ZORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms 

conditions of the policy, certain policies require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of 
such endorsement(s). 
PRODUCER CONTACT 

Heffernan Insurance Brokers NAME: 

1350 Carlback Avenue 
PHONE 925-934-8500 I FAX 925-934-8278 (A/C,No,Exl): (A/C ,No): 

Walnut Creek, CA 94596 EMAIL 

CA License #0564249 ADDRESS: 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURED INSURER A: Lexington Ins. Co. 19437 

Aspiranet INSURER B: Granite State Ins. Co. 23809 

400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 501 INSURER C: 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 INSURER D: 
INSURER E: 
INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. 
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE 
ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF 
SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

ADD 
INSR 

TYPE OF INSURANCE 
L SUBR 

POLICY NUMBER 
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 

LIMITS 
LTR INS WVD (MM/DDIYYYY) (MM/DDIYYYY) 

R 

GENERAL L LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1.000.000 
f--

A x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY x 41LX0089961327 12/16/12 12/16/13 DAMAGE TO RENTED 
$ 200,000 

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 
f--

G CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5.000 
f--

x $25,000 Per Occurrence Deductible PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1.000,000 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 3.000.000 

GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIM IT APPLIES PER PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 1.000,000 

~ POLICY n PROJECT n LOG $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

$ 1.000.000 
(Ea accident) 

f--

B x ANY AUTO 02CA0038937067 12/16/12 12/16/13 BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
f--

ALL OWNED AUTOS ~ ~"""'" BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
AUTOS 

f--

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED $ 

AUTOS (Per accident) 
f--

x Comp Ded $1 .000 Coll Ded $1.000 $ 

UMBRELLA LIAS H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2.000.000 
f--

A EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE 41 UD0002735337 12/16/12 12/16/13 AGGREGATE $ 2.000.000 

DED I x I RETENTION $ 10,000 $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I WCSTATU- I OTHER 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N TORY LIMITS 

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE/ D 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 
(Mandatory in N.H.) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

If yes. describe under DESCRIPTION OF 
E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ OPERATIONS below 

B Crime - Employee Theft 02LX0089961417 12/16/12 12/16/13 Limit: $ 500,000 Ded : $500 

Professional Liability - Claims Made Each Wrongful Act $ 1,000,000 
A 41LX0089961327 12/16/12 12/16/13 Aggregate Limit $ 3,000,000 

Retro Date: 12/16/00 Deductible - Each WronQful Act $ 25,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101 , Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is requ ired) 

Re: As Per Contract or Agreement on File wi th lnsured. Oakland Unified School District, its Officers, Employees, Volunteers or Agents are named as additional Insured on 
General Liabi lity as per attached CG2026. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOU LD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 
EXPIRATION DATE TH EREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Oakland Unified School District AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

0 
l 025 2nd Street 1/Jl~ Oakland, CA 94606 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) © 1-8-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



'DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS CONTINUED: 

INSURED'S NAME: Aspiranet 

r HOLDER NAME: Oakland Unified School District 

Abuse and Molestation Coverage: Claims Made Retro Date 12-16-06 

[nsurer Letter A 41LX0089961327 12/ 16/ 12 - 12/ 16/ 13 $2,000,000 For each abuse of molestation incident 
$2,000,000 Aggregate Limit of insurance for all abuse 

or molestation incidents 
$0 SIR/Deductible 



Insured Name: 
Policy Number: 
Effective Dates: 

Aspiranet 
41LX0089961327 
12/16/12-12/16/13 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
CG 20 26 07 04 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED 
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following : 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s) 

Oakland Unified School District, its Officers , Employees, Volunteers or Agents 

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations 

Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) 
shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and 
advertising injury" caused , in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on 
your behalf: 
A. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or 
B. In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you . 

CG 20 26 07 04 



Menu of Service for Lead Agency: Aspi.nlnet 

~d Agency U rnit of Service for ASES After St!hool Pro~ 
After Scbool Services include: 

After school program set up and coordination of CQmprehmsi'v~ services to ensme ASES grant 
compliance, alignment with school day, program quality, fiscal oversight, and compliance with 
district policies, including contracting processes, :fiscaJ timelines, and Legal requirements. 

, De1iwry of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment, and 
recretttionaJJphys\cal activtty components to meet grant cx>:rr:plianc:-c, Services will be delivered l:>y 
qualified, trained indi vidua!s and/or community providers with subji;,,"Ct matter expertise and youth 
development expericnce . 

. After Schoo] program will serve up to 90 students in e!emen!X'y school programs and 120 students in 
•. middle school programs. Services will be offered daily, Monday tlucugh Friday, from September 
! 2011-J~ 2012, Program wHJ begin linmediately at the end of the re.gular school day and will stay 

open until 6pm daily. 

Program activities wi11 be provided by qualified staff. Student to staff ratio w'ill not exceed 20:1. 

Lead Agency Option A: Cost fol' Elementary School lead agency package: $ 93,634 

Lead Agency Optfon B: Cc;istfor Middle School Lead Agency package: $127,011 

Leadl encv Unit of Service for 21 n Cenfu ., After School JP ra:m. 

After School Services Include: 

After school pro gram set up and coordination of comprehensive s1;·1 .. v'ices to ensure 2 l" Century grant 
compliance, ali,gnrnent with school day, program quality, fiscal oversight, and compliance with 
district policies, including contracting processes., fiscal ti.n1elines, and Legal requirements. 

Delivery of high quality after school programming oousisting of academic, enrichment, 
!'e>Creational/physkal activity, and family literacy ¢0mponents to meet grant compliance. Services will ( 

l be delivered by qualdied, trained individuals and/or oo~unity providers with ~bject matter 1 

expertise and youth development experience. · 
I 

' Services will be offered daily, Monday through Friday, from September 2011 - June 2012. Program 
i will begin immediately at the end of the regular school day and wm stay open until 6pm daily. 

· Program activities will be provided by qualified staff. Student to staff ratio will not exceed 20: 1. 

Lead Agency Option C: Cost for Elem.eotary School 1ead agency package for up to 90 students: 
$92,483 

Lie#LJ Agtncy Option D: CDst fo.r Middle &hoaJ Lead .Ag~y package fo.r up to 12{1 swdents; 
' $1?5,369 

I Lead Age:ncy Option E: Cost for High. Sch1;10J Lead Agency package for up to 83 $tltdenn: 
: $136,155 

I 
I 
I 
'----

Aspiram::t Menu of Services 
20 \th20 l l 

Page I of4 



Factors th.at may reduce or increase the school cb.arge for aoove lead agency units: ---,I 
la. School opting to utilize o""n teachers to provide a.c.adem:c SC!vices, reducing the academk: 

programming charges to the c.ost above. 

lb. School opting to di.rC(..'tly contra.ct with a different service provider for >enri.::bme.nt. reducing 
some of the enrichment charges to the cost abov<:. 

\ 

le. School opting to provide supplie<l in support of after school programming, red1..;cing supply oosts I 
from the total above. 

ld. School opting to fund School Safoty Officer, reducing ahov-e costs to provide safe and secure 
after school environment 

le. School utilizing other funds to increase level of services and/or number of students served 
beyond the ahove base unit. 

If. School reducing number of ~tudents to be served by program, due to reduced grant fonds . 

lg. School opting to fund Academic Liaison, rooucing above oosts for academic programming and 
alignment with school day. 

Q}her 21st Century Services 
~~~~~~~~~ 

1 Option F: lls1 Centu!I Family Literacy Senices~ Variety of services to engage parents and 
j support them in helping their children to :mocee<l in schOQl. Serviwi customized to mee1 school and 

cormnunjty needs, and may include: parent work~hops, parent outreach and adult literacy support. 

Services will be open 1o families of all students participating in 21.i: Century after school 
programming, Services will be provided by qualified, trained indi.vidua)s and/oi: community providers 

I 
with ~ubject matter expertise. 

Co-st $17,400 
' 

p;ion G, 21" ~ent•rr Equitable A-•~ ~n1m: Services customized to meet s<hool ~s, and I 
ay include: services to enhance student access to after school progra;-n; special support services for I 
lglish learners and other high need students; cranslafo:i s.,..'!'Vi«s; and serv{c.es to promote conflict 

I rcsolutiot1 and p<Jsitive progrnm climate. 1 

I 
Services will compliment after school proyamming occurring daily, Sep~~mbe;- through hme . 

. Cost $21~750 
i 

1 Factor!t tb at woald dee rrea~e the above costs (or 21 11 Centnry Additional S'rviccs: 

I 
la. School opting to provi<k a portion of fumily literacy :;iervices with ov,;D staffing and n;~sources. 
2b, School opting to pro"i de 21. portion of Equitable Access services with own i;;a.ffing and 

resoiirces . 

2c. School providing own supplies to support famUy bkracy or equitable access services . 

2d. School partnering with other providers to provkie a portion of farr;ily '..iter:acy or equit:'!ble 

Aspfrimc:t 1'.fonu of Senn<ie.S 

2010-20! 1 
Page 2 of 4 



Other S ecialized Services l 
Option H: Intl"Tventfon Service.s: Tutoring and intervention strategies to increase literacy and mat±:~ l 
skills to eligible studC:..'llts fa.Hing below proficiei1t. To serve up to 20 students, for one hour per we:~ 
up to five days per week, over the course of the school year. 

Cost $50,000 

Option I: Visual and Performing Arts: 

Arts based activities to expand and in~ skills in: visual arts, dar.ce, theatre arts and history of 
visual/performing arts. Program would serve up to 190 students. Students will r~cive senice two 
days per week, for the course of the school year. 

Crnit $27 ,000 

Option J,.::.Health and Wellness~ 

Recreation or other health rclate<l activities on school campus. Students will engage in fitness 
activities and be t:aught nutrition facts to maintain healthy lifosty~e. Students \lirill develop positive 
attitud.es townrds fitness and a physically active lifr:sty1e which wilJ strengthen student's sclf,esteern 
and confidence, develop fine motor skills and incre.ased .'X)cialization skills. Program could serve all 
students enrolled during day and/or after school by providing additional staff and additionlll activities 
up to fiv~ days a week. 

Cost $2S,OOO 

!------- ------- "- ----~-
Option K: Intervention Services for Language English Profkienc:y 

Tutoring and interveotion strategies to increase English pr...)fici~cy skills to eligib1e students fu.Jiing 
below proficient To serve up to 20 student<;, for one hour per week, up to five days per vi.eek, over the 
course of the school year. 

1 Cost: ~?9~·t_l0_0 ____ --~---
----~---

\ Option L; Summer Extended Day Program 

I Summer Extended Day Setvices include: 

j Summer program. set up and coordination of ccmprehens1ve servio-""....s to ensure grant comph:moe, 

I 
program quality,~~ oversight~ and compliance with district pclici~, incl&ding contracting 

, processes, fiscal timelmes, and I .eg;ll r¢1lmrements . 

_ Delivery of high quJ.li\y summer extended day programming consisting of academic, eni.cnent. and 
! rci,,-reational/physlcal a.ctivity. Services will be del iv~tl by qua~ifioo, aai.n~ ir.divicuals and/or 
\ commMity providers with :mbj~ct matter expertise and youth deve-Jopm~nt eXpcdcoce. 
' j Pmgram ru.::li -.,.itie:s ;vill be provided by qualified staff. Student to staff ratio will not exceed 20: 1. 

Lc;;,ost: )'25~1}0(1 

A&pil~c:t Menu ofServke~ 
2010.2.01 1 

h ge 3 of4 

_ __J 



.. 

[ factors t~t wouJd incrt-Jl§e or ~e rosts for above speditlmd services: 

J

I 3a. School opting t.o directly oontract with a different service provider- for intcrvemion or visual 
and performing arts services, reducing some of the enrichment charges to the cost above. 

3b. Scoool opting to provide supplJes in support of after school programming, ruducing supply 
costs from the total alxive. 

k. School utilizing other funds to increase level of services and/or number of students serv~-d l "l.i beyond the above base unit. L' School ~educing nwn~ of .~tudents to be served-by pro~, due to :roo~ced grant funds . 

A&pir~ Menu ofScrvi..;es 
'2010-2011 

Page 4 of4 



OAKLAND u ... ~ 1ED SCHOOL DISTRIC T CSSSP :SSC -Ap ,.. oved Ac tions Fu-ruBEs Futures Eleme, ,, .. ry Schoo l 

Community Schools Stratec:i ic Site Plan 2012-2013, SSC-Approved Actions 
School Futures Elementarv School I Site Code :12.3 I I I 
Date : 
f f'""'1tVNaa .. -ntG--· -- -~kt!-: - ~.._ . .. -·· ~-- ·~:_ ' ~R m --~ 1 A B alanced Literacy & Literacy Across All Students 123SOl1A1313 PLC will take place once a wee k fo r 50 minutes by Title I 301 0 T10TSA0257 0.2 $16,933.74 

the Curricu lum grade level. PLC will consist of TSA or Prlndpal 
and all memebers of grade level teams. 

2 B Science, Technology, Engineering, All SlUdenls 123SOl161292 PO once a month, th ree cyc les of coaching for Title I 3010 CONSULTANTS 5825 0 $25,000.00 
Mathematics (STEM) teachers, Math data conferences following 

lh,. nrhm ark< 
3 8 Science, Technology, Engineering, Far Below Basic 123SOl16 1290 STIP will assist 7 classes with small g roups on a Title I 3010 364)· 0.4 $17, 117.50 

Mathematics (STEM ! and Below Basic dallv basis. TCS TI P9999 
4 B Science, Technology, Engineering , All Students 123SOl18129 3 TSA will meet with teachers in grades K-2 once a Title I 3010 T1 0TSA0257 0.2 $16,933.74 

Mathematics CST EM I week as a PLC. 
5 B Science, Technology, Engineering , Ali Stude nts 123SOl161307 TSA will meet with teachers in grades K-2 on ce a Title I 3010 T1 0TSA0257 0.2 $16,933.74 

Mathematics CSTEMI week as a PLC . 
6 B Science, Technology, Engineerin g, Far Below Basic 123SOl1 61332 Title I 3010 S UPPLIES 4310 0 $8 18.48 

Mathematics CSTEM\ and Below Basic 
7 A Building Capacity & Leadership All Students 123S013A 1.336 Teachers will meet with TSA(K~2) o_r p(incipa.I (3~5) 1.itte_i___ ----=: 3010 CO NSULTANTS 5825 0 $12,000.00 

(Professional OevelopmenULearning once a week for 60 minutes. This time wi ll be -
Communities/Coaching/Staff Induction) dedicated to lesson planning, data review, and 

1 .............. ..... ,., ... ,..,., .. ,,,., ...... ...i,,. .. ...i ., 

8 A Balanced Literacy & Literacy Across Far Below Basic 123S011A1283 STIP w/11 assist 7 classes with small groups on a EIA • SCE 7090 TCSTIP0105 1 $30,026.74 
the Curriculum and Below Basic dallv basis. 

9 A Balanced Li teracy & Literacy Across Far Below Basic 123S011A1331 Purchase books for students who are BB/FBB in EI A • SCE 7090 SUPPLIES 4310 0 $654.91 
the Curriculum and Below Basic ELA. 

10 B Science, Technology, Engineering, Far Below Basic 123S01181 315 STIP wit! assist 7 classes with small groups on a EIA • SC E 7090 364)· 0.2 $8,558.75 
Mathematics lSTEMJ and Below Basic dailv basis. TCSTI P9999 

11 B Science, Technology, Enginee ring , All Students 123S01181297 TSA will mee t with teachers in grades K·2 once a EIA • SC E 7090 T10TSA0257 0.2 516,933.74 
Mathe matic s ISTEMl week as a PLC. 

12 A Balanced Literacy & Literacy Across English Learners 123SOl1A1286 STIP wil l ass ist 7 classes with small groups on a EIA • LEP 7091 364)· 0.4 517,117. 50 
the Curriculum dallv basis. TCSTIP9999 

13 A Balanced Literacy & Literacy Across English Learners 123SOl1A1288 PLC will take place once a week for 50 minutes by EIA • LEP 7091 T10TSA0257 0.2 $16,933.74 
the Curriculum grade level. PLC w/U consist of TSA or Principal 

and all memebers of grade level teams. 

14 A Balanced Literacy & Literacy Across English Learners 123SOl1A1329 Teachers wi ll Identify EL students who are FBB and EIA · LEP 7091 TEACHERS SALARIES 1122 0 $3,900.00 
the Curri culum BB In ELA and provide after school tutoring In ELA. EXTRA COMP 

15 A Balanced Li teracy & Literacy Across English Learners 123SOl1A1330 Purchase books to support EL students being EIA • LEP 7091 SUPPLIES 4310 0 $163.21 
the Curriculum tutored after school. 

16 A School Culture {includ ing Meaningful All Students 123SOl2A1335 Monthly assembly Title 1- Parent 990 1 S UPPLIES 4310 0 $1 ,380.52 
Student Ennanement\ Part idnation 

17 C Interrupt ing Chronic Absence All Students 123SOl2C 1333 Atte ndance Celebrations Title I· Parent 9901 MEETING 4311 0 $1 ,000.00 
I Attendance I Particioation REFRESHMENTS 

Printed By. MARCUS S ILVI 7/9/2012 1:11 PM 1of1 



CSSSP:~h·ategic Site Plan 

Do the teachers believe you can do a good job? 
_'!.Yes, most.fall ofthe time. 

100'Y. 
90% 
00% 
70% 
60'Jf. 
50% 
~()% 

30% 
20% 
10% 

O'll....._ __ _ 

Dislricl (Orade 5) fl.ttM"es(Gr- 5) 

Schaol Vear: 21111-11 

Data Analysis 

70'lfo 

60% 

50% 

4()'I(, 

30'f, 

20% 

10% 

CA Heol thv Kids Survev Resoonse Rate 

67% 

59'l. 

()'\(,~---

Oi$ltict (Gr- 5) Fl.tures(GC'Oocle 5) 

School Vc•r: 2't0-11 

• Teachers do not feel they have enough time to collaborate with other teachers. 
• Teachers do not feel PD is leading to higher quality lessons or knowledge of standards/curriculum. 

Theory Action 

• Teachers need dedicated time to collaborate. Weekly grade level PLC with the TSA or principal will provide time to collaborate. 
• Proffessional Development is critical for teacher growth. PD should be planned by ILT in line with the CSSSP and goals for student achievement. 

Str•tegles l11d~ators ST Group llmellne Owner Date Item# Strat.glc Ac:Uon Budget Res. Obj. Coda Position 

Teachers will meet 

Contract with After Formative 
wtth TSA (K·2) or 

School Academy to assessments. 
principal (3-5) once a 

Ongoing· Principal. week for BO minutes. 
provide time for teacher lesson plans. All 1 hour per TSA. 4/2612012 123SQl3A1336 This time will be 3010..Title I 5825-
!Or PLC time (1 hour per curriculum maps, Students 

week Teachers dedicated to lesson 
CONSULTANTS 

week) wilh TSA (K·3) or benchmark data, planning, data review, 
Principal (3-5) CST and common core 

standards. 

Prioritize CSTP 
Prioritize standards, 

standards according to 
Lead meetingi; with 

present need. Utilize the Use ~t PLC and TPS, Use thinklng 

elements of the MeeliJll!5 • All Ongoing TSAand 4128/2012 123SQl3A 1 llG2 partnem will NIA 
standards ror pro!ess1onal Students Prin<:ipa! rallective roos to 

proressional conv•rsationi support and monttor 

conversations. progress on goals 
related to CSTP. 

http://spsa.ousd.k12.ca. us/Si tePlanPrintable.aspx 

Page 28of33 < 

FTE Budget Amount 

0 512.000.00 

0 $0.00 

6/13/2012 



FUTURES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

ATTENTION ALL 
PARENTS 

We are having a SSC meeting (School Site 
Council) on March 6, 2012 in room 17 at 

3:00p.m. 

Please come and be part of this important 
· council. We need all the parents we can get to 

help the principal improve our school and 
make important decisions. 



Review: 

Futures Elementary School 

SSC Agenda 

03/06/2012 
3:00 p.m. in room 17 

3:00-3:05 Roll Call Check for Quorum 

3:05-3:30 Discussion/Approval funds from TITLE 1 Consultant 

3:30-3:45 Discussion/Approval on Action/Budget for 2012/2013 

3:45-3:50 Public Comments 

3:50-4:00 Meeting Adjourn 



School Site Council Establishment Meeting 

Sign-In 

~~ /( School I L~{lJ · ( ~ 

Printed Name Signature Staff Parent or Student 
Community 

MA-flt n 

I 



Futures Elementary School 
Location: Room 1 7 

School Meeting 

Meeting Called to Order at 3:00 

Quorum Number In by-Laws: 6 

Roll call by sign in sheet/Check for Quorum: 
Ms. DeBratto called the meeting to order. 
Those present signed the roll sheet. 
We have a quorum 

Tuesday, March 6, 2012 

Present Include: Colleen DeBratto,(principal), Esperanza Buenrostro(staff), LaRika 
Lee(parent), Maria Robinson(parent), Maria Del Toro(parent), Elida Tobar), Veronica 
Valenzela(parent), Susan P_rice(staff), Monica Valerian(staff), Laura Gosewisch(staff), 

Review Meetings from last meeting. 

Ms. Lee moved to accept the minutes as presented, Ms, Jimenez seconded the motion and 
it passed unanimously. 

Approve/Spending Funds 2012-2013 from Titlel , EIA SCE, and EIA LEP. 

Spending: 
• Approved funds from Titlel in the amount of $50,801.22 For TSA- Lynn-Marie 

Scott. Approved funds from Title 1 in the amount of $17,117.50 for a new hire 
TCSTIPSUB, also approved funds for supplies in the amount of$818.49. 

• Approved funds from Title 1 for Consultants in the amount of $25 ,000.00 and 
$12,000.00, also approved funds from Titlel for Parents Participation supplies in 
the amount of $1,380.52 and Meeting Refreshments in the amount of $1000.00 

• Funds approved from EIA-SCE in the amount of$16,933 .74 and from EIA-LEP 
for $16,933.74 for Lynn-Marie Scott TSA. Approved from EIA-SCE in the 
amount of $8,558.75 and from EIA-LEP in the amount of $17,117.50 for a new 
hire TCSTIPSUB. 

• Approved funds from EIA-SCE in the amount of$30,026.74 for Colleen 
Tiffenson for TCSTIPSUB 

• Approved funds from EIA-LEP OTHERCERT SALARIES EXTRA COMP in 
the amount of $3 ,900.00, and Supplies in the amount of $163.21 

Ms. Lee made motion to approve the funding for 2012-2013 as presented above 
by Ms. DeBratto, Ms. Jimenez seconded the motion and it carried unanimously. 

Public Comment 
No Comments. 



Next Regular Meeting Date: April 24, 2012 at 3:00 in Room 17 

Meeting Adjournment 
Ms. Jimenez made a motion to adjourn the meeting; Ms. Valenzuela seconded the motion 
and it passed unanimously at 4:00 pm. 



1116/1 , Mail - ISNAmendment Routing Form/R0314623 

ii 
ISA/Amendment Routing Form/R0314623 

Linda Love <linda.love@ousd.k12.ca.us> Tue, Apr 16, 2013 at 2:14 PM 
To: Esperanza Buenrostro <esperanza.buenrostro@ousd.k1 2.ca.us> , Colleen Debratto 
<colleen. debratto@ousd. k 12. ca. us> 
Cc: Marcus Silvi <marcus .silvi@ousd.k12.ca.us> 

Colleen/Esperanza: We just received the above Amendment for Aspiranet using $12,000 from T-1 . On the 
Amendment it states "SPSA Modification Documentation Attached" . Nothing was attached. In order for S&F to 
process your request, you much submit to us ASAP the CSSSP Spreadsheet with the item listed, the 
Flyer/Agenda, Minutes and the Sign in Sheet by 4/19/13. Please help us to expedite this item in a timely 
manner. If you have any questions , Thank you for your continued patience and support. 
Take care, 

Linda M. Love 
Service Team Assistant II 
State & Federal Programs 
1011 Union Street 
Oakland, California 94607 
510/879-1029 

https://mail .g oog I e.com/mai l/u/O/?ui = 2&i k=38cd4d19c 7 &1.1 ew= pt&search=sent&th= 13e14b2d7b45af8d 1/1 



I no.ro omce u;e: L• lsl•_t_lve File Iulo. • OAKLAND u NI Fl ED 
File ID l\rnnber - 2 -- ?JJ~L SCHOOL DISTRICT 
lntroduction Date :::i-~ ~ 
En::ic lmcnt Number ii[J_liq . r~-.... :.." ~..J,.__L. Thrivi Students 
! '. nactmeat Date 5..... ~ I ' .......- ... 'rvo "'.T .x.J"~ ng 

INDt\tlDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 
fiifti!l!!ll!ll'-'T!'t'll'lfttl!!~lllllfll!I~ 

VENDOR NAME 

VENDOR# ENACT MEI\ T # V05625-5 

tutwes Elemeritary 
--+--- ---<--

SITE I DEPT NAME 

SERVICE AND UNIT Of SERVICE (SEE ~~HfBIT 
A OF MASTER P.·1QU FORA FUU. DE!l-CRIPTON l)f SCOPE OF 
WaRJ<. AND MENU OF SEP.I/ICES} 

---- SITE# 
----+--

(DE-SIRED UNl1S T1r.1.:s 
P.A 1E PER IJtllT} 

Lead Agency Optiori . $ .:i _ • ~6 $89_9_?._s __ _ 

_[i- I ~ 
. TOTAL A MOUNT I $89928 

IF FEE DOES NOT EQU.~L RA TE PER UNIT MUL TIPLF-_D_B_Y_D_,,,E..,...S-IR-ED UNITS. EXPLAIN Rf:.A.SON FOR AL TER-ED,,---,,-RA,..,,T=E,--: ---t 

1 a. School opting to fund School Safety Officer, redL1cir1g above costs to provide sale and secure after t>cflool 
i:m'.'1ronmenl. 
1 g . School opting to fund Academ c Liais0n . reducing above costs for acwlemic prcgrarrrr.itlg and <:i l.gnmflnt witt1 
I school day __ 

$ JGNATURE 
OUSDSITE 

. ADMINISTRATOR 

r SIGNATL!~E 
-- - ~----'~-'o=-

RESOURCE MANAGER. if U:!lng iunds managed by: 

0 Srate and Fed9ral [J (lu:i.I it) Community School Dcvdopment (3 After School Programs 

SIGNATURE - CJ~ efv~ YJ'P- -- -~A-T-E-,-, - "::J- -C[ - I 2- __ _ 

S 1GtJA L..~E DATE __ _.___ __ _ 
NETWORK OR DEPARTMENT EXECUTIV 

s GNATJRE .../(_/-~--".,- ~E I:?- /i_l ---'-"/Z~---
Pt-<ESIOENT ANO THE SE:.CRFTAR~~jH l!iF E CATION 

S 
I • ,- . ,.. ~4-i 

_s:~::~~-~ r~e~~-c:sL ____ --- ~:~: 

M.1star MDU for 2011· 1 l 
R~\' ht'-d l L.lllO 2<) l 2 ,. l 


